
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLINGAME AND BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, 

INC. FOR PLAN CHECK AND BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is by and between Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. 

("Consultant"), engaged in plan check and building inspection services in Burlingame, and the City 

of Burlingame, a public body of the State of California ("City"), amending the Agreement between 

the parties dated August 4, 2021, hereinafter called the “Agreement.” 

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Department – Building Division has received 

Building Permit Applications for major construction projects including 567 Airport Boulevard, and 

tenant improvements at 555 and 577 Airport Boulevard that will necessitate engaging the services 

of the vendor to a greater degree than budgeted for Fiscal Year 2022-2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, an amendment to the maximum amount to be expended under the terms of the 

current Professional Services Agreement with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. is necessary. 

 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The Consultant shall provide the additional services requested by the City for major 

construction projects including 567 Airport Boulevard, and tenant improvements at 

555 and 577 Airport Boulevard. 

 

2. The additional cost shall not exceed $800,000, to be invoiced as the work occurs, for 

a total compensation not to exceed $1,560,000.00. 

 

3. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment # 1, all other terms and conditions 

contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.   

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Professional Services between True North Compliance 

Services, Inc. and the City of Burlingame 

 

 

 

2 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant and City execute this Amendment No. 1 to the 

Agreement. 

 

CITY OF BURLINGAME    CONSULTANT 

501 Primrose Road     BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA,  

Burlingame, CA 94010    INC. 

       180 Promenade Circle, Suite 150 

       Sacramento, CA 95834 

 

 

By:       By:       

Lisa Goldman      Craig Baptista 

City Manager      Vice President 

 

Date:        Date:       

 

 

 

Attest:       Federal Employer ID Number: 06-1689244  

 Meaghan Hassel-Shearer   License Number:  C2888871    

 City Clerk     Expiration Date: N/A    

 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

 

       

Michael Guina 

City Attorney  

 

 

 

Attachments: 

Exhibit A – Originally Executed Contract, Scope of Work and Certificate of Liability Insurance 

 

August 18, 2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7

8/19/2022



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN 

AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BUREAU 

VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC. INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $800,000 

TO COVER PLAN CHECK AND BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES RELATED TO 

MULTIPLE LARGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS  

 

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2021, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute 

a contract with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. for plan check and building inspection services 

required by the Community Development Department – Building Division, in the amount of 

$760,000; and 

  

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department – Building Division has received 

Building Permit Applications for several major construction projects that will necessitate engaging 

the services of the vendor to a greater degree than budgeted for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and 

therefore an amendment to the maximum amount to be expended under the terms of the current 

Professional Services Agreement with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. is necessary; and 

 

 WHEREAS, all costs for plan check and permit fees are passed through to project 

proponents. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED: 

 

1. The City Manager is authorized and directed to negotiate and execute an amendment to 

the Professional Services Agreement with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. for plan 

check and inspection services, increasing the contracted amount by $800,000, for a total 

compensation not to exceed $1,560,000. 

 

2. The City Clerk is directed to attest to the signature of the City Manager upon execution of 

the amendment. 

 

 

      ______________________________________ 

      Ricardo Ortiz, Mayor 

 

 I, Meaghan Hassel-Shearer, City Clerk of the City of Burlingame, certify that the foregoing 

resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council, held on the 15th day of August, 

2022 and as adopted thereafter by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS: 

NAYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

 

  

      ______________________________________ 

      Meaghan Hassel-Shearer, City Clerk 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3

8/ 4/ 2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Building Safety and Inspection Services
Exhibit A – Scope of Work

Move Forward with Confidence

Exhibit A – Scope of Work

Plan Review Services
Plan Review: Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. will perform plan reviews to check plans for compliance with the
California Building Codes as generally found in Title 24 Parts 2, 2.5, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 12 including structural, fire/life
safety, disabled access, and energy conservation requirements – as amended by City. 

Comment Lists and Plans Delivery: Plan reviews result in typed lists of comments, which refer to specific details
and drawings, and reference applicable code sections. Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. will transport plans
comments to City contact person, via FAX, and/or reliable overland carrier. Overnight delivery is available at no
extra cost. Depending on the City’s preferred process, Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. will provide plan check
comments and perform rechecks directly with (1) the City, or (2) the applicant/designer, returning approved
documents to the City after the plan review process is completed. 

Turn-Around Schedules: Plan reviews will generally be completed/returned to City within approximately ten (10) 
working days of the date the plans are received by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.. Other turnaround
schedules will be accommodated at request of City. Large, unusually complex plan reviews may require up to a
fifteen (15) day turnaround. 

Technical Support: When mutually agreed between the City and Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. as vital to
project success, Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. staff will attend pre-construction or pre-design meetings, field
visits upon request, and provide support for field inspection personnel on an as-needed basis. 

Inspection Services
Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. will provide building inspector(s) as requested by the City. The scope of
inspection services to be provided will be defined below or as defined uniquely for each project or as determined
by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. and the City. Inspector(s) will report directly to the City Building Official or
other person designated by the City for all project-related work. 

In general, the inspection services to be provided may include, but are not limited to, field observation of all
construction activity, preparation of daily reports, review of submittals and other duties as assigned. 

Permit Issuance Services
Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. believes strongly in providing the highest possible customer service to each of
our clients and to the general public we serve. Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. personnel are skilled and
trained in assisting permit applicants in all facets of building department policies and procedures. Our staff will
calculate and collect permit and inspection fees and issue permits on City forms. All permits will be issued in
compliance with the City’s adopted Building Codes in the time frame required by the City. Bureau Veritas North
America, Inc. staff will be available to assist permit applications on all appropriate codes and regulations including
flood zone requirements, hazardous materials disclosure reporting, contractor’s licensing verification, worker’s
compensation insurance verification, etc. as needed by the City. 

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. staff will become familiar with the City’s permit tracking software and any
recordkeeping necessary for the permit process. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



BUREAU VERITAS 180 Promenade Circle, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 95834

P 916. 725. 4200   |  E craig. baptista@bureauveritas. com   |  www. bvna. com

EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE

1

Plan Review
Basic Fees: For complete plan review projects performed at Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. offices, fees are as shown
below, based on the City-collected plan review fees. Basic fees include first and second plan reviews and simple, quick third
reviews.

Full Plan Review Completed in BVNA Offices 70% of City’s plan review fee

Miscellaneous and Structural Only Review 50% of City’s plan review fee

Full Plan Review for projects valued over $ 10,000,000 50% of City’s plan review fee

Plumbing/ mechanical/ electrical- only and unreinforced masonry

The fee for expedited plan review will be an additional 25%.

Other Fees: In addition to the Basic Fees described above, time-and materials methods using the current Bureau Veritas

North America, Inc. hourly rate schedule will be used for determining fees for the following types of services: 

1. Fees for plan review revisions to permitted plans will be based on the current Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. 
hourly rate schedule.

2. Fees for problem plan checks that require more than a quick third check to approve the project, when mutually
agreed between the Chief Building Official and Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., will be based on the current

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. hourly rate schedule.
3. For rechecks of projects that were reviewed by others.

Inspection Services
Building Inspection Services will be provided at $90.00 per hour per inspector, including miscellaneous charges as specified
by the current Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. Schedule of Charges ( below) or other fixed fee method as mutually agree-

able between the City and Bureau Veritas North America, Inc .

Permit Issuance Services
Permit Issuance Services will be provided at $65.00 per hour in accordance with the current Fee Schedule. 

BUILDING SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICES,  
CITY OF BURLINGAME
MAY 28, 2021

SCHEDULE OF FEES

Proposal No. 2753388

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



FEE SCHEDULE

BUREAU VERITAS 180 Promenade Circle, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 95834

P 916. 725. 4200   |  E craig. baptista@bureauveritas. com   |  www. bvna.com2

Our pricing reflects our commitment to the success of your City by helping you maintain significant quality and cost saving benefits moving forward. 
These include: 

Reduced plan review turnaround times
Implementation of established electronic plan review processes
Commitment to maintain a proposed rate structure for the life of the initial contract period
Highly qualified staff compensated commensurate with their duties and responsibilities
Confidence of working with a well-established consultant in business for 193+ years

Hourly rates for project personnel are outlined below:

Staff Level Classifications Hourly Billing Rate*
Senior Plans Examiner                              $ 135.00
Senior Engineer                              $ 145.00
Plan Review Engineer                              $ 115. 00
Senior Combination Building Inspector                              $ 95.00
Building Inspector                                $ 90.00
Permit Technician                                $ 65.00
Accessibility Plans Examiner ( CASp)                            $ 115.00

Overtime, weekend or holiday rates will be an additional 30% of the hourly rates shown above

Rates are valid from July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2026. Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.; Hourly rates are subject to annual adjustment
in accordance with CPI and with City of Burlingame approval. 

Miscellaneous Charges

Description Billing Rate*
Personal Vehicle, per mile    $. 55 or current IRS rate

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Exhibit C

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for injuries
to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the
work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or
subcontractors. 

Minimum Scope of Insurance Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 
1. Commercial General Liability (CGL):  Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 00 01 12 04

covering CGL on an “ occurrence” basis, including products- completed operations, personal & 
advertising injury, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit
applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/ location or the
general aggregate limit shall be $2,000,000.   

2. Automobile Liability:  ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto ( Code 1), or if
Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with limit no less
than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 

3.  Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, 
and Employer’ s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily
injury or disease.  

4. Professional Liability ( Errors and Omissions) Insurance appropriate to the Contractor’ s
profession, with limit no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate.   

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the City requires and shall be
entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor. 

Other Insurance Provisions
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

Additional Insured Status
The City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as insureds on the auto
policy with respect to liability arising out of automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by or on
behalf of the contractor and on the general liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or
operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished
in connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an
endorsement to the Contractor’ s insurance ( at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10, 11 85 or both CG 20
10 and CG 20 37 forms if later revisions used).     

Primary Coverage
For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor’ s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance
as respects the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance
maintained by the City, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’ s
insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Notice of Cancellation
Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except after
thirty (30) days’ prior written notice (10 days for non-payment) has been given to the City. 

Waiver of Subrogation
Contractor hereby grants to City a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said Contractor
may acquire against the City by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance.  Contractor
agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, but this
provision applies regardless of whether or not the City has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement
from the insurer.   

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions
Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. The City may
require the Contractor to purchase coverage with a lower deductible or retention or provide proof of
ability to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the
retention.   

Acceptability of Insurers
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best’ s rating of no less than A:VII, unless
otherwise acceptable to the City. 

Claims Made Policies ( note – should be applicable only to professional liability, see below) 
If any of the required policies provide claims-made coverage:     

1.  The Retroactive Date must be shown, and must be before the date of the contract or the
beginning of contract work.   

2.  Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least five (5) 
years after completion of the contract of work. 

3.  If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form
with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract effective date, the Contractor must purchase
extended reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of work.   

Verification of Coverage
Contractor shall furnish the City with original certificates and amendatory endorsements or copies of the
applicable policy language effecting coverage required by this clause.  All certificates and endorsements
are to be received and approved by the City before work commences.  However, failure to obtain the
required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Contractor’ s obligation to provide
them.  The City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, 
including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time.  

Special Risks or Circumstances
City reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, 
prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances.     

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Holder Identifier : 7777777707070700077763616065553330773617556304557607553037663517301072750566046231120772515012066011307462401776365546075662371760767740776241151645031207700411750676112077727252025773110777777707000707007 6666666606060600062606466204446200600202626006000006000024262240002060222262420620000622200624226002206222006060240000062002042622422000622220624224022006202006262022400066646062240664440666666606000606006Certificate
No : 570085339282 CERTIFICATE OF

LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE(

MM/ DD/ YYYY)        12/22/ 2020 IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( ies) must have ADDITIONAL

INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require

an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder

in lieu of such endorsement( s).THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO

RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE

COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

OR

PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER Aon Risk Services Northeast, 
Inc. Aon Risk
Services Northeast, Inc.
NY NY Office One

Liberty
Plaza 165 Broadway, Suite

3201 PHONE
A/

C. No. Ext):E- MAIL

ADDRESS: INSURER( S) 

AFFORDING COVERAGENAIC #866- 283-7122 INSURED

19682HartfordFire InsuranceCo.INSURER

A:30104Hartford Underwriters Insurance CompanyINSURER B:35300Allianz Global

RisksUSInsuranceCo.

INSURER C:

27120Trumbull Insurance

CompanyINSURER
D: INSURER E:

INSURER F:FAX

A/
C. 

No.):800-363-0105 CONTACT
NAME: Bureau Veritas North America, 
Inc. 180 Promenade Circle, 

Suite 150 Sacramento CA 95834 USA

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570085339282 REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED
NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER

DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN
ISSUBJECTTOALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID

CLAIMS. Limits
shown are as

requested POLICY
EXP MM/DD/

YYYY)
POLICY

EFF
MM/

DD/
YYYY) SUBR WVDINSR LTR ADDL INSD

POLICY NUMBER TYPE

OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LIABILITY CLAIMS-

MADE OCCUR POLICY

LOC EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES ( Ea

occurrence) MED EXP (

Any one

person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL

AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/

OP AGGX XX X

GEN' L AGGREGATE

LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

1, 000,

000 1,000,

000 10, 000

1, 000, 000

2,000,

000 2,000, 000 10, 000DeductibleC

01/

01/

2021

01/01/

2022USL00159321 PRO-

JECT

OTHER: AUTOMOBILE

LIABILITY

ANY

AUTO OWNED

AUTOS

ONLY SCHEDULED

AUTOS HIRED

AUTOS ONLY NON- OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( 

Per

person) PROPERTY DAMAGE Per

accident) XBODILYINJURY ( Per accident) 1,000,

000A01/

01/ 202101/ 01/ 2022 AOS 10 AB S41203B

01/

01/ 2021

01/01/2022

HI1,

000 COMBINED SINGLE

LIMIT Ea

accident) 10

AB

S41202 Comprehensive Deduct

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS- MADE

AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE DED UMBRELLA LIAB

RETENTION E.L. DISEASE- EA

EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT E.

L. EACHACCIDENT $1,000, 000 X OTH- PER

STATUTED01/ 01/ 2021 01/

01/ 2022 See

State Policy

Addendum 1,000,

000Y / N Mandatory

inNH)ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ MEMBER

EXCLUDED? N / 

AN WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY If yes, 

describe under DESCRIPTION

OF

OPERATIONSbelow1,000, 000 10WNS41200 Each

ClaimUSF0024802101/ 01/ 2021 01/01/
2022 Claims Made $

1,000,000Aggregate

SIR $250, 000 Archit& Eng ProfC

SIR applies per

policy terms & conditions 1,000, 000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be

attached if more space is required) The City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are included as Additional
Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Auto Liability policy. General Liability and
Auto Liability evidenced herein is Primary and Non- Contributory to other insurance available to an Additional Insured, but only
in accordance with the policy' s provisions. A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder in accordance
with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Workers Compensation and Auto Liability policy. The
Architects & Engineers policy includes coverage for

ProfessionalLiability

andContractorsPollution Liability.
CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVECity of Burlingame 501

Primrose Road Burlingame CA

94010 USA ACORD 25 (2016/03)1988-

2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and

logo are registered marks of ACORD SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE

DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL

BE DELIVERED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. DocuSign EnvelopeDocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMEDINSUREDAGENCY

See Certificate Number:

See Certificate Number:

570085339282

570085339282

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.

570000048582

ADDITIONAL POLICIES
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD

certificate form for policy limits.

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

Page _ of _

NAIC #

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.

TYPE OF INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

A 10 AB S41202 01/ 01/ 2021 01/ 01/ 2022 Collision
Deductible

1, 000

AOS

ADDL

INSD

INSR

LTR

SUBR

WVD

POLICY
EFFECTIVE

DATE
MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY
EXPIRATION

DATE
MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 101 (2008/01)© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



Workers Compensation/ Employers Liability

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMEDINSUREDAGENCY

See Certificate Number:

See Certificate Number:

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.

570000048582

570085339282

570085339282

Page _ of _

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.

10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Trumbull Insurance AR, DC, IN, LA, RI, UT
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Twin City Fire Insurance Company FL, ND, OH, WA, WY
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest AK, ID
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Casualty Insurance Company MO, TX
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Nutmeg Insurance Company CT, IL
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Fire Insurance Company NH, OR, PA
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company AL, GA, KY, ME, MI, MT, NE, NY, TN, VT
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Property / Casualty Insurance Company of Hartford CA, CO, DE, MN, MS, SC
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois WV
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast KS, MD
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company AZ, HI, MA, NC, NJ, SD, VA
10WNS41200 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Sentinel Insurance Company, Limited IA, NM, NV, OK
10WBRS41201 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Twin City Fire Insurance Company WI
10WBRS41201 01/ 01/ 21- 01/ 01/ 22 Hartford Fire Insurance Company PR

ACORD 101 (2008/01)© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

HA 99 16 03 12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the " insured" than other

provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAD FORM INSURED d. Any " employee" of yours while using a

covered " auto" you don't own, hire orA. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or
borrow in your business oryourFormedOrganizations
personal affairs.

The Named Insured shown in the
C. Lessors asInsuredsDeclarationsis amended to include:

Paragraph A.1.- WHO IS AN INSURED - of (1) Any legal business entity other than a

Section II - Liability Coverage is amendedtopartnershiporjointventure,formed as a

add:subsidiary in which you have an

ownership interest of more than 50% on e. The lessor of a covered " auto" while the
the effective date of the Coverage Form. " auto" is leased to you under a written
However, the Named Insured does not agreement if:
include any subsidiary that is an (

1) The agreement requires you to"
insured" under any other automobile

provide direct primary insurance for
policy or would be an " insured" under

the lessorandsuchapolicybutforitsterminationor
2) The "auto" is leased without a driver.the exhaustion of its Limit of Insurance.

Such a leased " auto" will be considered a (2) Any organization that is acquired or

covered " auto" you own and not a coveredformed by you and over which you

auto" you hire.maintain majority ownership. However,

the Named Insured does not include any D. Additional Insured if Required by Contract
newly formed or acquired organization:(

1) Paragraph A.1.- WHO IS AN INSURED
a) That is a partnership or joint - of Section II - Liability Coverage is

venture, amended to add:

b) That is an "insured" under any other
f. When you have agreed, in awrittenpolicy,

contract or written agreement, that a
c) That has exhausted its Limit of person or organization be added as

Insurance under any other policy, or an additional insured on your

business auto policy, such person or (d) 180 days or more after its

organization is an " insured", but onlyacquisition or formation by you,

to the extent such personorunlessyouhavegivenusnoticeof
organization is liable for "bodilytheacquisition or formation.

injury" or "property damage"causedCoveragedoesnotapplyto"bodily
by the conduct of an " insured" underinjury" or "property damage" that results
paragraphs a. or b. of Who IsAnfroman"accident" that occurred before
Insured with regard totheyouformedor acquired the organization.
ownership, maintenance or use of a

B. Employees as Insureds
covered " auto."

Paragraph A.1.- WHO IS AN INSURED - of

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is

amended to add:

2011, The Hartford ( Includes copyrighted material

Form HA 99 16 03 12 Page 1 of5ofISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



E. Primary and Non-ContributoryifTheinsuranceaffordedtoanysuch

Required byContractadditionalinsuredappliesonlyifthe

bodily injury" or " property damage" Only with respect to insurance provided to
occurs: an additional insured in 1.D.- Additional

1) During the policy period, and Insured If Required by Contract, the

following provisions apply:(2) Subsequent to the execution of such

written contract, and ( 3) Primary Insurance When Required By

Contract(3) Prior to the expiration of the period

of time that the written contract This insurance is primary if you have

requires such insurance be provided agreed in a written contract or written

to the additional insured. agreement that this insurance be

primary. If other insurance is also (2) How Limits Apply
primary, we will share with all that

otherIfyouhaveagreedinawrittencontractinsurancebythemethoddescribedinorwrittenagreementthatanother
Other Insurance 5.d.

person or organization be added as an
4) Primary And Non-Contributory ToOtheradditionalinsuredonyourpolicy,the

Insurance When Required ByContractmostwewillpayonbehalfofsuch
additional insured is the lesser of: If you have agreed in a written contract

or written agreement that this insurance(a) The limits of insurance specified in
is primary and non-contributory with thethe written contract or written
additional insured' s own insurance, thisagreement; or
insurance is primary and we will not(

b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
seek contribution from thatothertheDeclarations.
insurance.

Such amount shall be a part of and not (
3)( 4)Paragraphs and do not apply to other

in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
insurance to which the additional

insuredintheDeclarationsanddescribedinthishasbeenadded as an additional insured.
Section.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no (
3) Additional Insureds Other Insurance

duty to defend the insured against any " suit" if

If we cover a claim or " suit" under this any other insurer has a duty to defend the

Coverage Part that may also be covered insured against that " suit". If no other insurer

by other insurance available to an defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will

additional insured, such additional be entitled to the insured' s rights against all

insured must submit such claim or "suit" those other insurers. 

to the other insurer for defense and
When this insurance is excess overotherindemnity. 
insurance, we will pay only our share of the

However, this provision does not apply amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum

to the extent that you have agreed in a of:

written contract or written agreement (
1) The total amount that all suchotherthatthisinsuranceisprimaryandnon-

insurance would pay for the loss inthecontributorywiththeadditionalinsured's
absence of this insurance; andowninsurance. 

2) The total of all deductible and self- insured (
4) Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,

amounts under all that other insurance.
Suit or Loss

We will share the remaining loss, if any, by the
If you have agreed in a written contract

method described in Other Insurance 5.d.
or written agreement that another

2. AUTOS RENTED BYEMPLOYEESpersonororganizationbeaddedasan
additional insured on your policy, the Any " auto" hired or rented by your " employee"

additional insured shall be required to on your behalf and at your direction will be

comply with the provisions in LOSS considered an "auto" you hire.

CONDITIONS 2.- DUTIES IN THE The OTHER INSURANCE Condition is amended
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT by adding the following:
OR LOSS – OF SECTION IV –

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the

same manner as the Named Insured.

2011, The Hartford ( Includes copyrighted material

Form HA 99 16 03 12 Page 2 of5ofISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



5 PHYSICAL DAMAGE -ADDITIONALIfan"employee’ s" personal insurance also .

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSEapplies on an excess basis to a covered " auto"

COVERAGEhiredorrentedbyyour"employee" on your

behalf and at your direction, this insurance will Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
be primary to the " employee’ s" personal DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a
insurance. limit of $ 50 per day and a maximum limit of

3. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION $ 1,000.

6. LOAN/LEASE GAPCOVERAGEEXCLUSION5.-FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
apply if you have workers' compensation COVERAGE, in the event of a total " loss" to a
insurance in-force covering all of your covered " auto", we will pay your additional legal
employees". obligation for any difference between the actual

Coverage is excess over any other collectible cash value of the " auto" at the time of the " loss"

insurance. and the "outstanding balance" of the loan/lease.

4. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE " Outstanding balance" means the amount you

owe on the loan/ lease at the time of " loss" lessIf hired " autos" are covered " autos" for Liability
any amounts representing taxes;overdueCoverageandifComprehensive,Specified
payments; penalties, interest orchargesCausesofLoss,or Collision coverages are
resulting from overdue payments;additionalprovidedunderthisCoverageFormforany
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;"auto" you own, then the Physical Damage
lease termination fees; security deposits notCoverages provided are extended to "autos" you
returned by the lessor; costs forextendedhireor borrow, subject to the following limit.
warranties, credit life Insurance, health,accidentThemostwewillpayfor"loss" to any hired
or disability insurance purchased with the loan or "

auto" is:
lease; and carry-over balances from previous

1)$ 100,000; loans or leases.

2) The actual cash value of the damaged or 7. AIRBAG COVERAGE

stolen property at the time of the "loss"; or
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of

3) The cost of repairing or replacing the SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

damaged or stolen property, COVERAGE, the following is added:

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown

deductible will be equal to the largest deductible does not apply to the accidental discharge of an

applicable to any owned " auto" for that airbag.

coverage. No deductible applies to "loss" caused
8. ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT -BROADENEDbyfire or lightning.  Hired Auto Physical Damage

COVERAGEcoverageisexcessoveranyothercollectible
a. The exceptions to Paragraphs B.4 -insurance. Subject to the above limit, deductible

EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION III - PHYSICALand excess provisions, we will provide coverage
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by theequal to the broadest coverage applicable to any
following:covered " auto" you own.

4.c. 4.d.Exclusions and do not apply toWe will also cover loss of use of the hired " auto"
equipment designed to be operatedsolelyifitresultsfroman"accident", you are legally
by use of the power from the " auto's"liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
electrical system that, at the time of "loss", loss, subject to a maximum of $ 1000 per
is:"accident".

1) Permanently installed in or uponThis extension of coverage does not apply to
the covered " auto";any " auto" you hire or borrow from any of your

employees", partners ( if you are a partnership),( 2) Removable from a housing unit

members ( if you are a limited liability company), which is permanently installed in

or members of their households. or upon the covered " auto"; 

3) An integral part of the same unit

housing any electronic

equipment described in

Paragraphs ( 1) and (2) above; or

2011, The Hartford ( Includes copyrighted material

Form HA 99 16 03 12 Page 3 of5ofISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



4) Necessary for the normal If another Hartford Financial Services Group,

operation of the covered " auto" or Inc. company policy or coverage form that is not

the monitoring of the covered an automobile policy or coverage form applies to

auto's" operating system. the same " accident", the following applies:

b.Section III – Version CA 00 01 03 10 of the ( 1) If the deductible under this Business Auto

Business Auto Coverage Form, Physical Coverage Form is the smaller ( or smallest)

Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurance, deductible, it will be waived;

Paragraph C.2 and Version CA 00 01 10 01 of ( 2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
the Business Auto Coverage Form, Physical Coverage Form is not the smaller ( or
Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurance, smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by
Paragraph C are each amended to add the the amount of the smaller ( or smallest)
following: deductible.

1,500 is the most we will pay for " loss" in 12. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
any one " accident" to all electronic ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS
equipment ( other than equipment designed

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a.-
solely for the reproduction of sound, and

DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM,
accessories used with such equipment)

SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV -BUSINESSthatreproduces,receives or transmits
AUTO CONDITIONS that you must notify us of

audio, visual or data signals which, at the
an "accident" applies only when the "accident" istimeof "loss", is:
known to:

1) Permanently installed in or upon (
1) You, if you are an individual;

the covered " auto" in a housing,

2) A partner, if you are a partnership;opening or other location that is not

normally used by the " auto"( 3) A member, if you are a limited liability
manufacturer for the installation of company; or
such equipment; (

4) An executive officer or insurance manager, if
2) Removable from a permanently you are a corporation.

installed housing unit as described
13. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE

in Paragraph 2.a. above or is an

HAZARDSintegralpart of that equipment; or
If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards(

3) An integral part of such equipment.
existing at the inception date of your policy, we

c. For each covered " auto", should loss be limited will not deny coverage under this Coverage
to electronic equipment only, our obligation to Form because of such failure.
pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or

14. HIRED AUTO - COVERAGETERRITORYstolenelectronicequipmentwillbereducedby
Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7.-the applicable deductible shown in the
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -Declarations, or $ 250, whichever deductible is
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTOless. 
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

9. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED
e. For short- term hired " autos", thecoverageCOVERAGE

territory with respect to Liability CoverageisUnderParagraphA.- COVERAGE - of SECTION
anywhere in the world provided that iftheIII-PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will "
insured' s" responsibility to pay damages for

pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "
bodily injury" or " property damage" is "

auto" to you.
determined in a "suit," the "suit" is brought in

10. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE the United States of America, the territories

and possessions of the United StatesofUnderParagraphD.-DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION

America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in aIII - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the

settlement we agree to.following is added:

15. WAIVER OFSUBROGATIONNodeductibleappliestoglassdamageifthe

glass is repaired rather than replaced. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -11. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amendedbyUnderParagraphD.-DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
adding the following:

III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the

following is added:

2011, The Hartford ( Includes copyrighted material

Form HA 99 16 03 12 Page 4 of5ofISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



We waive any right of recovery we may have c.Regardless of the number of autos deemed a

against any person or organization with whom total loss, the most we will pay under this

you have a written contract that requires such Hybrid, Electric, or Natural Gas Vehicle

waiver because of payments we make for Payment Coverage provision for any one

damages under this Coverage Form." loss" is $10,000.

16. RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE For the purposes of the coverage provision, 

The definition of " bodily injury" in SECTION V- a.A " non-hybrid" auto is defined as an auto that

DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following: uses only an internal combustion engine to

move the auto but does not include autos"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
powered solely by electricity or natural gas.disease sustained by any person, including

mental anguish or death resulting from any of b.A " hybrid" auto is defined as an auto with an

these. internal combustion engine and one or more

electric motors; and that uses theinternal17.EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
combustion engine and one or more electric

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
motors to move the auto, or the internal

CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
combustion engine to charge one or more

except as follows:
electric motors, which move the auto.

If we cancel for any reason other than
19. VEHICLE WRAPCOVERAGEnonpaymentofpremium,we will mail or deliver

In the event of a total loss to an "auto" forwhichtothefirstNamedInsuredwrittennoticeof
Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss,orcancellationatleast60daysbeforetheeffective
Collision coverages are provided underthisdateof cancellation.
Coverage Form, then such PhysicalDamage18.HYBRID, ELECTRIC, OR NATURAL GAS
Coverages are amended to add the following:

VEHICLE PAYMENT COVERAGE
In addition to the actual cash value of the "auto", 

In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrid" auto
we will pay up to $ 1,000 for vinyl vehicle wraps

for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
which are displayed on the covered " auto" attheLoss,or Collision coverages are provided under
time of total loss. Regardless of the numberofthisCoverageForm,then such Physical
autos deemed a total loss, the most we will pay

Damage Coverages are amended as follows:
under this Vehicle Wrap Coverage provision for

a.If the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto or any one " loss" is $ 5,000. For purposes of this

an auto powered solely by electricity or natural coverage provision, signs or other graphics

gas, we will pay an additional 10%, to a painted or magnetically affixed to the vehicle are

maximum of $2,500, of the "non-hybrid" auto’s not considered vehicle wraps.

actual cash value or replacement cost, 

whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill

of sale or new lease agreement received by us

within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss,"

2011, The Hartford ( Includes copyrighted material

Form HA 99 16 03 12 Page 5 of5ofISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7



ABCDEFGHIJ
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFICATE HOLDER(S)

This policy is subject to the following additional on file with the agent of record will be sufficient

Conditions: proof of notice.

If this policy is cancelled by the Company, other Any notification rights provided by this

than for nonpayment of premium, notice of such endorsement apply only to active certificate

cancellation will be provided to the certificate holder( s) who were issued a certificate of

holder( s) with mailing addresses on file with the insurance applicable to this policy's term.

agent of record. Such notice will be provided Failure to provide such notice to the certificate
within 30 days of the Company’ s receipt of holder( s) will not amend or extend the date the
certificate holder( s) information from the agent of cancellation becomes effective, nor will it negate
record.  cancellation of the policy. Failure to send notice

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing to the last shall impose no liability of any kind upon the

known mailing address of the certificate holder( s) Company or its agents or representatives.

Form IH 03 10 06 11 Page 1 of 1

2011, The Hartford

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8DAF5115- 01EB-4D81-A5CB- B239989B6ED3DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F6A40B-C28B-438D-BBED-367A5340BCE7


